

No. 23- _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NICHOLAS EVANOFF, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael H. Stahl
STAHL AND STEPHENSON
316 N. Michigan Street
Suite 600
Toledo, OH 43604

George C. Rogers
4048 Tralee Drive
Lake Wales, FL 33859

Easha Anand
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
eanand@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION.....1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
 A. Factual background.....3
 B. Procedural background10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT12
I. There is a square and acknowledged split
 on the question presented13
II. The Sixth Circuit’s “any-crime” rule is
 wrong.....18
III. The question presented is important.....26
IV. This case is the right vehicle to resolve the
 question presented.....28
CONCLUSION.....31
APPENDIX
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of
 Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, January 11,
 2023 1a

Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court (N.D. Ohio), September 30, 2021	18a
Appendix C, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (denying rehearing en banc), February 15, 2023	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 60 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Barron v. Mason</i> , 31 Vt. 189 (1858).....	20
<i>Bauer v. Clay</i> , 8 Kan. 580 (1871).....	20
<i>Bertram v. Viglas</i> , No. 19-11298-LTS, 2020 WL 1892187 (D. Mass. Apr. 16, 2020).....	14
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	22
<i>Eaton v. Figaski</i> , No. 21-3094, 2022 WL 17831444 (3d Cir. Dec. 21, 2022).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Abrahams</i> (1846) 115 Eng. Rep. 1039 (QB).....	21
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	22
<i>Goldring v. Henry</i> , No. 19-13820, 2021 WL 5274721 (11th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	28
<i>Harrington v. City of Council Bluffs, Iowa</i> , 678 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2012)	14

<i>Holmes v. Vill. of Hoffman Est.</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23, 24, 26
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 960 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 24
<i>Kee v. City of New York</i> , 12 F.4th 150 (2d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Klein v. Steinkamp</i> , 44 F.4th 1111 (8th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	19, 28, 30
<i>Mix v. West</i> , No. 5:22-CV-067, 2023 WL 2654175 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 27, 2023)	27
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	26
<i>Peterson v. Smith</i> , No. 18-12838, 2021 WL 1556863 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2021)	28
<i>Pierce v. Thompson</i> , 23 Mass. 193 (1828)	20, 21
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)	15, 17, 25
<i>Reed v. Taylor</i> (1812) 128 Eng. Rep. 472 (CP)	20

<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	24
<i>Savile v. Roberts</i> (1698) 91 Eng. Rep. 1147 (KB)	27
<i>Spurlock v. Satterfield</i> , 167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , No. 24905, 2010 WL 2393603 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 2010)	7
<i>State v. Searfoss</i> , 135 N.E.3d 853 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	i, 10, 18, 19, 22, 24, 28, 30
<i>Van De Weghe v. Chambers</i> , 569 F. Appx 617 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13, 16
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Taylor</i> , No. 22-20342, 2023 WL 2964418 (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023)	18
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	3, 13, 14, 18-21, 23-25, 28, 30
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. IV

..... 1-3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21-26, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (Civil Rights Act of 1871)

..... i, 1, 2, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 28

Ohio Rev. Code § 1315.557

Ohio Rev. Code § 1315.55(A)(1).....7, 29

Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.517

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.31(I)(2)(c).....8, 29

Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.027

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the

Laws of England (Ballantine ed., 1915)20

Cooley, Thomas McIntyre, A Treatise on the

Law of Torts (1880)10, 11

Greenleaf, Simon, A Treatise on the Law of

Evidence (10th ed. 1868).....19, 25

Hilliard, Francis, The Law of Torts or

Private Wrongs (1st ed. 1859).....20

Pollock, Frederick & Frederic William

Maitland, The History of English Law

Before the Time of Edward I (1895)27
